

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 22328 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing and the SLP)

Union of India & Ors. ....Petitioners

-Versus-

Kanpur Edibles Pvt. Ltd. ....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay and so also special leave petition, returnable in ten weeks. Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 was issued to sole respondent through registered A.D. Post on 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2014. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate has on 8<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is submitted that shw cause notice was also given to the counsel for the petitioners for effecting Dasti Service on sole Respondents but he has not filed an Affidavit of Dasti Service of notice along with proof of service so far.

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 15<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate  
Chamber No. 414, Delhi High Court.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR