

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7313 OF 2014 AND 7518 OF 2014

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

....Appellants

-vs-

JVL AGRO INDUSTRIES LTD. AND ORS. ETC.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7313 OF 2014

The appeal above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25-07-2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
Connect with Civil Appeal No.7454 of 2013.”**

It is submitted that there are three respondents. Notice dated 24-09-2014 were issued to all the three respondents through High Court. As per certificate of service, Notice has been served on all the three respondents on 22-01-2015, 21-11-2014 and 29-11-2014 respectively but no one has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of any of the above-said respondents so far

Counsel for the appellant has not filed statement of case despite notice dated 21-09-2015.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7518 OF 2014

The appeal above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25-07-2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
Connect with Civil Appeal No.7454 of 2013.”**

It is submitted that service of notice in the above-mentioned matter is complete as sole respondent is represented through Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate.

Counsel for the appellant and also counsel for the respondent have not filed statement of case despite notice dated 29-09-2015.

As per amended Supreme Court Rules, 2013 appeals above-mentioned are ready for hearing.

The Office Report for pre-final hearing is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 19th day of January, 2016.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to:

- 1 Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section.
- 2 Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate,
Chamber No. 414,
Delhi High Court,
New Delhi.

Assistant Registrar
c5